

#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 13	9 <sup>th</sup> February, 2010	Nauru

G.N.No. 65 / 2010

## <u>REFERENDUM PROCEDURES ACT 2009</u> <u>Section 6 (2)</u>

# NOTICE OF REFERENDUM

- I, HON. MARCUS STEPHEN, M.P., President, give notice that:
- (a) Cabinet has fixed 27 February 2010 as the date to hold the referendum required under Article 84 of the Constitution of Nauru (Referendum Amendments) Bill 2009; and

(b) copies of the proposed law may be obtained:

- (i) on the Parliament of Nauru website at <u>http://www.naurugov.nr/parliament/</u>; and
- (ii) from the referendum team at Parliament House or at the information tent touring Nauru in accordance with the advertised timetable; and
- (c) a person will not be entitled to vote at the referendum unless the person's name appears on roll kept under section 6 of the Electoral Act at midnight on 19 February 2010.

Dated this Eight day of February, Two Thousand Ten.

## HON. MARCUS STEPHEN, M.P. <u>PRESIDENT</u>

-2-

No. 13

9<sup>th</sup> February, 2010

Nauru

G.N.No. 66 / 2010

## ELECTORAL ACT 1965-2009 SECTION 4(1)

#### APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORAL REGISTRAR <u>AND</u> DEPUTY ELECTORAL REGISTRAR

**I, HON. MARCUS STEPHEN, M.P.,** President of the Republic of Nauru, under Section 4(1) of the Electoral Act 1965-2009, appoint:

- 1. Doreen Temaki to be the Electoral Registrar from the date of this instrument until 27<sup>th</sup> February 2010 (after the referendum); and
- 2. Bernard Grundler to be the Deputy Electoral Registrar from the date of this instrument until 27<sup>th</sup> February 2010 (after the referendum).

Dated this Ninth day of the month of February, Two Thousand and Ten.

#### HON. MARCUS STEPHEN, M.P. <u>PRESIDENT</u>

G.N.No. 67 / 2010

### <u>REFERENDUM PROCEDURES ACT 2009</u> <u>Section 9 (1)</u>

### **APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER**

**IN EXERCISE OF** the powers in that behalf vested under Section 9, Subsection (1) of the Referendum Procedures Act 2009, Cabinet, **DO HEREBY** appoint, Michael Cain, Acting Chief Secretary to be the **RETURNING OFFICER** for the Referendum Election 2010.

Dated this Fourth day of the month of February, Two Thousand and Ten.

## MICHAEL CAIN ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET